
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MARICHELLE S. TAHIMIC 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 147392 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-3154 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement oflssues 
Against: 

CALIFORNIA ACADEMY FOR THE 
HEALING ARTS; ARIEL F. HUBBARD 
73% Owner; RONALD DUNHAM, 24% 
Owner; MARK MUSGRAVE, 2% Owner 

Respondent. 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

Case No. 998491 

OAH No. 2014050670 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF 
STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

PARTIES 

l. On or about April 9, 2014, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private 

Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau"), filed 

. Statement of Issues No. 998491 solely in her official capacity. 

2. On or about October 18, 2004, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary and Vocational 

Education1 (hereinafter "BPPVE") issued Ariel Hubbard, 73% Owner; Ronald Dunham, 24% 

1 The former Bureau for Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education sunsetted on 
July I, 2007. On October II, 2009, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Act of2009 

(continued... ) 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (2014050670) 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

Owner; and , Mark Musgrave, 2% Owner, an Approval to Operate Ca lifornia Academy for the 

Healin g Arts, Inc. (Respondent). The Approval to Operate expired on Augu st II , 20 II. 

3 . On or about August II , 20 II , the Bureau rece ived an " Application for Renewal of 

Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited Institutions" 

(Applicat io n #23852) from Respondent. On or about Augu st 8, 2011 , Ariel F. Hubbard certified 

under pe nalty of petjury to the truthfuln ess of all statements, answers, and represe ntations in the 

application. The Bureau denied the application on September 2 1, 2012 . 

4. The bas is for withdrawing the pending Statement of Issues No. 998491 is that 

Respondent is withdrawing her application for Renewal of Approval to Operate a Non-Accredited 

Institution (Application #23852) and her request for hearing. 

5. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 998491 

is hereb y w ithdrawn without prejudice. 

DATED: \ 2 I3 \ \ \ L-l 
Chief 
B urea u for Private Postseco ndary Ed uc at io n 
Departme nt of Cons umer Affairs 
S tate of California 
Complainant 

S D201 3705 196 
70989439.doc 

(...co ntinued) 

(AB 48) was s ig ned into law. The Act, which became operative on January I, 20 I 0, establis hed 

the Bureau for Private Post secondary Education (hereinafter " Bureau"). 


2 

NOTIC E OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT O F ISS UES (20 14050670) 


