1	Kamala D. Harris	
2	Attorney General of California JAMES M. LEDAKIS	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General MARICHELLE S. TAHIMIC Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 147392	
4		
5	110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101	
6	P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266	
7	Telephone: (619) 645-3154 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 Attorneys for Complainant	
8	BEFORE THE	
9	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION	
10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
11		I
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues	Case No. 998491
13	Against:	OAH No. 2014050670
14		NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
15	CALIFORNIA ACADEMY FOR THE	STATEMENT OF ISSUES
16	HEALING ARTS; ARIEL F. HUBBARD 73% Owner; RONALD DUNHAM, 24%	
17	Owner; MARK MUSGRAVE, 2% Owner	
18	Respondent.	
19		
20	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:	
21	<u>PARTIES</u>	
22	1. On or about April 9, 2014, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private	
23	Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau"), filed	
24	Statement of Issues No. 998491 solely in her official capacity.	
25	2. On or about October 18, 2004, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary and Vocational	
26	Education ¹ (hereinafter "BPPVE") issued Ariel Hubbard, 73% Owner; Ronald Dunham, 24%	
27	The former Bureau for Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education sunsetted on July 1, 2007. On October 11, 2009, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009 (continued)	
28		
		1